PAGE  
4

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

Request for

State Building Commission Action

October 2004

Project 00G2V

1.
Institution:  The University of Wisconsin-River Falls

2.
Request:  Requests authority to (1) increase the project budget of the New Student Union project by $4,527,000 ( $2,017,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805] and $2,510,000 Program Revenue–Cash) and (2) waive the 4 percent DSF management fee, estimated at $176,000, for the amount of construction cost increase, for an estimated project cost of $32,927,000 which when added to the $1,133,000 previously approved child care facility brings the total estimated project cost to $34,060,000 ($22,900,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805], $600,000 Residual Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T990], $10,310,000 Program Revenue – Cash, and $250,000 Building Trust Funds – Contingency). 

3.
Description and Scope of Project:  This project will construct a new 142,660 GSF/92,665 ASF student union building in the center of the UW-River Falls campus on a site occupied by the former Ames Teacher Education Center, which was demolished as a part of this project.  Construction of the new four story building will contain the following functions:

· All campus food service operations

· An entertainment complex

· Retail operations including a bookstore, convenience store and bank

· Student life offices (Involvement Center)

· Ballroom

· Meeting rooms and lounges.

Work will also include reconstruction of an existing parking lot, site work, and landscaping.  A new child care facility was constructed to replace space in the Ames Teacher Education Building as part of this project at a cost of $1,133,000. The child care facility was completed in August of 2004.

This project was bid on August 26, 2004.  Total project costs as a result of bidding increased by $5.6 million.  The architect has worked with the low bidders to identify material changes and scope reductions that will make up part of this deficit with the goal of identifying $1.1 million in cost savings.  To date, eighty-four cost saving items have been identified.  Some of the significant changes include:

· Simplifying interior finishes

· Simplifying the exterior materials using less stone, larger brick, and more metal panels

· Simplifying and revising the exterior glazing system while retaining thermal performance

· Deleting some accent lighting and choosing less expensive light fixture types

· Reducing some of the audio/visual and telecommunications components

4.
Justification of the Request:  This project was enumerated in the 2001-2003 biennium, with an increase enumerated in the 2003-2005 biennium.  A full justification of the project and the increase were provided at those times.


In summary, the purpose of the project is to replace the existing Hagestad Student Center which is no longer capable of adequately meeting current student union needs.  The new student union will provide space for new student life programming facilities, more meeting and lounge areas, larger student government and staff offices integrated into an “involvement center,” and improved food service offerings. 


The bid results that were over budget are believed to be caused by recent steep cost increases in steel, concrete, and fuel prices.  Since the bid results were all very close, it is unlikely that re-bidding would result in better prices.  In fact, continued construction market volatility may result in more hedging by potential bidders and even higher bids.  Rather than re-bidding the projects, a process of negotiating reasonable deductions without compromising quality, or impact on the program, was chosen as the best course of action.  While cost saving negotiations that do not compromise the integrity of the project have resulted in approximately $1.1 million of savings, an additional funding of approximately $4.5 million is still needed in order to build a project that meets the intended scope. 


UW-River Falls raised segregated fee rates by $50 in years 2000-01, 2001-02, and 2002-03 and by $25 in 2003-04 for a total of $175 per FTE student per year to support this project.  The entire $175 is currently incorporated into the student center fee.  Students will be charged an additional $50 for segregated fees to cover the increased bonding costs.  This amount stays within the $225 segregated fee impact authorized by student shared governance groups.  Board plan food service rates will be increased by approximately $17 per year to cover increased operating costs of the new facilities.  Student center and food service rates will be increased in future years by the amount needed for programs and inflation, with no further increase needed for debt service on the construction.  (A $16 fee was approved to pay for debt service for the new child care center portion of this project and has been in place for the past two years.)

5.
Budget and Schedule:

	Budget Student Union
	%
	Cost

	Construction
	
	$26,310,000 

	A/E Fees
	9.0%
	2,358,000

	Other Fees
	 
	217,000

	DSF Mgmt. Fee
	3.3%
	911,000

	Contingency
	3.7%
	982,000

	Moveable Equipment
	
	2,064,000

	Percent for Art*
	
	         85,000

	Total Project Cost – Student Union
	 
	$32,927,000 

	Total Project  Cost – Child Care
	
	  $1,133,000

	Total Project Cost
	
	$34,060,000


* Percent for Art also includes amount allocated to the child care project.
92,665 ASF/ 142,660 GSF
Efficiency
65%

Construction Cost per GSF
$184/ GSF

Project Cost per GSF
$231/ GSF

	Schedule
	Date

	Program Approval
	November 2002

	A/E Selection
	October 2000 

	Design Report Completed
	September 2003

	Bid Date (Const)
	August 2004

	Start of Construction
	March 2005

	Substantial Completion
	March 2007

	Final Completion
	August 2007


6.
Previous Action:

	March 21, 2001
	Recommended enumeration of the New Student Union project at $20,451,800 of Program Revenue Supported Borrowing, as part of the 2001-03 Capital Budget.  The project was subsequently enumerated at that level and funding source.



	May 15,2002
	Approved a) construction of the Child Care Center project at an estimated project cost of $600,000 Residual Program Revenue Borrowing; b) authority to waive s. 16.855 under s. 13.48(19) to permit the use of a design/build process, and c) an increase of the New Student Union project for a revised total project cost of $21,051,800 ($20,451,800 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805] and $600,000 Residual Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T990]).

	March 18, 2003
	Recommended enumeration of the Student Union – Increase project, as part of the 2003-05 Capital Budget, at $8,334,200 ($3,684,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing and $4,650,200 Program Revenues) for a revised total estimated project cost of $29,386,000 ($24,135,800 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing, $600,000 Residual Program Revenue Borrowing, and $4,650,200 Program Revenues).  The project was subsequently enumerated at that level and funding sources.



	June 18, 2003
	Approved an increase for the Child Care Center project scope and budget by $533,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805], for a revised total project cost of $1,133,000 ($533,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805] and $600,000 Residual Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T990].)



	February 18, 2004
	Approved the Design Report and granted authority to: 1) construct the New Student Union project, 2) increase the project scope and budget by $147,000 Program Revenue - Cash, 3) release $250,000 Building Trust Funds - Contingency to demolish the Ames Teacher Education Center, at a total estimated project cost for the Student Union of $28,400,000 ($20,350,000 Program Revenue Supported Borrowing [T805], $7,800,000 Program Revenue – Cash, and $250,000 Building Trust Funds – Contingency).




1004 Student Union IncreaseSBC Rev.doc
Project 00G2V

Revised








